Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



### Rajiv Arora,

S/o Ram Saroop Arora, # 415, Chotti Baradari, Part-1, Jalandhar – 144 022

Versus

# Public Information Officer,

o/o Chief Administrator, Greater Mohali Area Development Authority (GMADA), S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali). **First Appellate Authority,** o/o Estate Officer, Greater Mohali Area Development Authority (GMADA), S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

# Appeal Case No. 1388 of 2020 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT:

Rajiv Arora (Appellant) (via Cisco Webex) 98154-05500 Gurvinder Singh, PIO-cum-AEO (Respondent) 98786-02071

### ORDER:

(To be read in continuity with earlier orders on 23.12.2020, 26.2.2021, 29.10.2021, and 10.2.2022)

1. The RTI application is dated **15.1.2020** vide which the appellant has sought information **regarding the status of land acquisition and GMADA schemes in sectors 88-89 and 95-96**, as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **25.2.2020** and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **2.6.2020** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. The case was last heard on **10.2.2022**.

2. Both parties are present. The respondent PIO is present in person. After deliberations at this hearing, the respondent PIO is directed to submit a duly notarized affidavit by way of a pointwise reply to the RTI application. With respect to point no. 1, the PIO is also directed to provide the sector-wise breakup of SCO/Plots as requested in the RTI application.

3. <u>Next hearing on 10.8.2022 at 11.00 am via Video Conference Facility</u>. (The appellant will attend the hearing at DC Office, Jalandhar and the respondent PIO will attend the hearing at DC Office, Mohali.)

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



### Rajiv Arora,

S/o Ram Saroop Arora, # 415, Chotti Baradari, Part-1, Jalandhar – 144 022

Versus

### **Public Information Officer,**

o/o Greater Mohali Area Development Authority (GMADA), S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali). **First Appellate Authority,** o/o Estate Officer, Greater Mohali Area Development Authority (GMADA), S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

### Appeal Case No. 1389 of 2020 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: Rajiv Arora (Appellant) (via Cisco Webex) 98154-05500 Gurvinder Singh, PIO-cum-AEO (Respondent) 98786-02071

### ORDER:

(To be read in continuity with earlier orders on 23.12.2020, 26.2.2021, 29.10.2021, and 10.2022)

1. The RTI application is dated **3.1.2020** vide which the appellant has sought information regarding schemes and the status of allotment of SCOs to LOI holders in GMADA sectors **88-89 and 95-96**, as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **10.2.2020** and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **2.6.2020** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. The case was last heard on **10.2.2022**.

2. Both parties are present. The PIO is present in person. After deliberations at this hearing, the respondent PIO is directed to submit a duly notarized affidavit by way of a pointwise reply to the RTI application.

3. <u>Next hearing on 10.8.2022 at 11.00 am via Video Conference Facility</u>. (The appellant will attend the hearing at DC Office, Jalandhar and the respondent PIO will attend the hearing at DC Office, Mohali.)

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



# Varinder Singh,

S/o Babu Singh, Village Mullanpur Garibdass, Tehsil Kharar, Mohali – 140 901

Versus

# **Public Information Officer,**

o/o Naib Tehsildar (o/o Land Acquisition Collector), Greater Mohali Area Development Authority (GMADA), Mohali.

Public Information Officer,

o/o Greater Mohali Area Development Authority (GMADA), Mohali. **First Appellate Authority,** o/o Greater Mohali Area Development Authority (GMADA), Mohali.

# Appeal Case No. 3020 of 2020 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: Varinder Singh (Appellant) 78883-96792 Gurvinder Singh, PIO-cum-AEO (Respondent) 98786-02071 Jaskaran Singh, Naib Tehsildar (for the Respondent) 94175-15111

### ORDER:

(To be read in continuity with earlier orders on 17.2.2021, 27.10.2021, and 10.2.2022)

1. The RTI application is dated **10.2.2020** vide which the appellant has sought information **regarding Award No. 540/structure compensation**, as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **5.8.2020** and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **13.10.2020** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. The case was last heard on **10.2.2022**.

2. Both parties are present. The respondent PIO represented by Jaskaran Singh, Naib Tehsildar office of Land Acquisition Collector, GMADA, has made a detailed oral submission at this hearing. Following deliberations, Sh. Jaskaran Singh, Naib Tehsildar office of Land Acquisition Collector, GMADA, is herewith directed to submit a duly notarized affidavit by way of a detailed reply to the RTI application. The original affidavit and 4 copies, duly attested are to be submitted to the Commission.

### 3. <u>Next hearing on 10.8.2022 at 11.00 am via Video Conference Facility at DC Office,</u> <u>Mohali.</u>

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



# H.S. Hundal, (Advocate),

#203, Judicial Courts, Mohali.

Versus

Public Information Officer, o/o Estate Officer, Greater Mohali Area Development Authority, Mohali. First Appellate Authority, o/o Greater Mohali Area Development Authority,

o/o Greater Monali Area Development Authority, Mohali.

# Appeal Case No. 2164 of 2020 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: H.S Hundal (Appellant) 98785-00082 Gurvinder Singh, PIO-cum-AEO (Respondent) 98786-02071

# ORDER:

(To be read in continuity with earlier orders on 26.11.2020, 28.1.2021, 9.9.2021, 30.11.2021, and 10.2.2022)

1. The RTI application is dated **26.2.2020** vide which the appellant has sought information regarding a complaint dated **8.11.19** about "illegal" constructions inside Soul Space Mayfair Apartments, Site No. 4, Sector 70, SAS Nagar, and another complaint dated **25.1.2020**, as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **28.5.2020** and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **14.8.2020** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. The case was last heard on **10.2.2022**.

2. Both parties are present. The PIO is present in person. The respondent PIO has submitted a copy of the information that was sent to the appellant at incorrect address. The appellant contends that the information is "not only deficient but also incorrect".

3. Following deliberations at this hearing, the appellant agreed to visit the respondent PIO's office in the GMADA, Mohali at 11.00 am on 10.5.2022, following which the respondent PIO shall provide the requested information after duly attesting all copies.

### 4. <u>Next hearing on 10.8.2022 at 11.00 am via Video Conference Facility at DC Office,</u> <u>Mohali</u>.

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



### Kanwal Nain Singh,

S/o Raghbir Singh, # 62, Model Town, Ambala City – 134 003

Versus

# **Public Information Officer,**

o/o Greater Mohali Area Development Authority (GMADA) PUDA Bhawan, Sector-62, SAS Nagar (Mohali) – 160 062 **First Appellate Authority,** o/o Greater Mohali Area Development Authority (GMADA), PUDA Bhawan, Sector-62, SAS Nagar (Mohali) – 160 062

# Appeal Case No. 3114 of 2020 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: (Appellant) Absent Gurvinder Singh, PIO-cum-AEO (Respondent) 98786-02071

# ORDER:

(To be read in continuity with earlier orders on 17.2.2021, 27.10.2021, and 10.2.2022)

1. The RTI application is dated **21.7.2020** vide which the appellant has sought information regarding land acquisitions and allotments in sectors **76** to **80** in villages Sohana, Mauli Baldwan, Raipur Khurd, Lakhnaur SAS Nagar, Mohali; Land allotted to religious institutions and others in Sector **76**; Change in area allotted to Radha swami Satsang Beas since **8.10.2001 etc. in 11 points,** as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **28.8.2020** and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **20.10.2020** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. The case was last heard on **10.2.2022**.

2. The appellant is absent. At the last hearing on 10.2.2022, a Show Cause Notice was issued to the respondent PIO. The PIO is present in person at this hearing and is advised to invite the appellant for inspection of record as earlier ordered by this Commission and provide the requested information.

#### 3. <u>Next hearing on 10.8.2022 at 11.00 am via Video Conference Facility at DC Office.</u> <u>Mohali.</u>

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



# Jagjit Singh Bajaj,

S/o Sh. Harbans Singh, #1716, Sector 61, Phase-7, District Mohali-160062

Versus

# Public Information Officer,

o/o Greater Mohali Area Development Authority, Mohali. **Public Information Officer,** o/o Punjab Urban Development Authority, PUDA Bhawan, Sector-62, Mohali. **First Appellate Authority,** 

o/o Estate Officer, Greater Mohali Area Development Authority, PUDA Bhawan, Sector-62, Mohali.

# Appeal Case No. 2350 of 2020 and 2351 of 2020 (Heard together via Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: R.S Bajaj (for the Appellant) 99220-02209 Gurvinder Singh, PIO-cum-AEO (Respondent) 98786-02071

ORDER:

(To be read in continuity with earlier orders on 13.1.2021, 27.10.2021, and 10.2.2022)

1. The RTI application is dated **22.5.2020** vide which the appellant has sought <u>information</u> regarding a residential plot of 256.66 sqr yard 33'x70' in 750 plots scheme IT City Mohali and IT City Industry (200 plots) scheme SAS Nagar, as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **1.7.2020**, and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **28.8.20** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. The case was last heard on **10.2.2022**.

2. Both parties are present. The respondent PIO has submitted a reply vide Letter No. 2837 Dated 21.2.2022. The appellant is however not satisfied and says that the information by way of noting/orders, has not been provided.

3. The respondent PIO is herewith directed to submit a notarized affidavit by way of a reply to point no. 4 in Appeal Case No. 2350 of 2020 and point no. 2 in Appeal Case No. 2351/2020, as cited in this Commission's Order of 10.2.2022.

### 4. <u>Next hearing on 10.8.2022 at 11.00 am via Video Conference Facility at DC Office.</u> <u>Mohali.</u>

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



### Ashok Kumar,

S/o Sh. Rajinder Nath, # 1299, Morni Wala Khu, VPO-Dera Bassi, District Mohali.

Versus

### Public Information officer,

o/o Superintendent (Budget), Water Resources Department, Punjab, Chandigarh. **First Appellate Authority,** o/o Director Water Cell, Water Resources Department, Punjab, Chandigarh.

### Appeal Case No. 1846 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: (Appellant) Absent (Respondent) Absent

#### ORDER:

(To be read in continuity with earlier orders on 22.9.2021 and 5.1.2022)

1. The RTI application is dated **712.2020** vide which the appellant has sought information regarding copies of notings of dealing assistant, comments given by Superintendent, remarks by Director Finance and Accounts and orders from Chief Engineer in respect of Letter No. 206/AK Dated 18.11.2020, as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on 20.1.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 9.4.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. The case was last heard on 5.1.2022.

2. Both parties are absent. This case is adjourned to its next hearing.

### 3. <u>Next hearing on 10.8.2022 at 11.00 am via Video Conference Facility at DC Office,</u> <u>Mohali</u>.

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



### Gurpreet Singh,

S/o Gurmukh Singh, Village Rattangarh, Tehsil Morinda, District Roopnagar.

Versus

### Public Information officer, o/o General Manager, Punjab State Forest Development Corporation Limited, Forest Complex, Sector-68 (Ajitgarh), District Mohali. First Appellate Authority, General Manager, Punjab State Forest Development Corporation Ltd., Sector-68, District Mohali.

# Appeal Case No. 868 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: Gurpreet Singh (Appellant) 94174-13600 Jagdip Singh, Senior Assistant (for the Respondent) 83608-92454

### ORDER:

(To be read in continuity with earlier orders on 1.4.2021, 5.8.2021, and 5.1.2022)

1. The RTI application is dated **10.8.2020** vide which the appellant has sought information regarding details of daily wagers who were regularized since 2000 along with their dates of regularization and pay fixation, as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **28.10.2020** and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **9.2.2021** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. The case was last heard on **5.1.2022**.

2. Both parties are present. Notice of Hearing in this Appeal Case was incorrectly issued. The same be reissued to the PIO o/o General Manager, Punjab State Forest Development Corporation Limited, (Ajitgarh), District Mohali.

#### 3. <u>Next hearing on 10.8.2022 at 11.00 am via Video Conference Facility at DC Office.</u> <u>Mohali.</u>

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Chandigarh 4.5.2022

Encl: 1. Original Notice of Hearing. 2. Copy of RTI

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



#### Gurpreet Singh,

S/o. Gurmukh Singh, Village Rattangarh, Tehsil Morinda, District Roopnagar.

Versus

Public Information officer, o/o General Manager, Punjab State Forest Development Corporation Limited, Forest Complex, Sector-68 (Ajitgarh), District Mohali. First Appellate Authority, General Manager, Punjab State Forest Development Corporation Ltd., Sector-68, District Mohali.

# Appeal Case No. 871 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: Gurpreet Singh (Appellant) 94174-13600 Jagdip Singh, Senior Assistant (for the Respondent) 83608-92454

ORDER:

(To be read in continuity with earlier orders on 1.4.2021, 5.8.2021, and 5.1.2022)

1. The RTI application is dated **10.8.2020** vide which the appellant has sought information **regarding details of contractual; daily wagers; and outsourced employees from 2000 to 2020,** as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **28.10.2020** and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **9.2.2021** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. The case was last heard on **5.1.2022**.

2. Both parties are present. Notice of Hearing in this Appeal Case was incorrectly issued. The same is to be reissued to the General Manager, Punjab State Forest Development Corporation Limited, (Ajitgarh), District Mohali.

#### 3. <u>Next hearing on 10.8.2022 at 11.00 am via Video Conference Facility at DC Office.</u> <u>Mohali.</u>

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Chandigarh 4.5.2022

Encl: 1. Original Notice of Hearing. 2. Copy of RTI

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



### Gurpreet Singh,

S/o Gurmukh Singh, Village Rattangarh, Tehsil Morinda, District Roopnagar.

Versus

# Public Information officer,

O/o Regional Manager, Punjab State Forest Development Corporation Limited, Forest Complex, Sector-68, (Ajitgarh), District Mohali. **First Appellate Authority,** O/o General Manager, Punjab State Forest Development Corporation Ltd., Sector-68, District Mohali.

# Appeal Case No. 869 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: Gurpreet Singh (Appellant) 94174-13600 Jagdip Singh, Senior Assistant (for the Respondent) 83608-92454

# ORDER:

(To be read in continuity with earlier orders on 1.4.2021, 5.8.2021, and 5.1.2022)

1. The RTI application is dated **10.8.2020** vide which the appellant has sought information **regarding details of the wages of regular and contractual employees from 2000 to 2012**, as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **28.10.2020** and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **9.2.2021** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. The case was last heard on **5.1.2022**.

2. Both parties are present. As pointed out by the appellant, the information provided by way of an affidavit submitted to the Commission is incomplete. The Commission on examination of the RTI application, directs the respondent PIO to provide the complete information after duly attesting all copies within 10 days of this hearing.

#### 3. <u>Next hearing on 10.8.2022 at 11.00 am via Video Conference Facility at DC Office.</u> <u>Mohali.</u>

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



### Gurpreet Singh,

S/o Gurmukh Singh, Village Rattangarh, Tehsil Morinda, District Roopnagar.

Versus

# Public Information officer,

O/o Regional Manager, Punjab State Forest Development Corporation Limited, Forest Complex, Sector-68, (Ajitgarh), District Mohali. **First Appellate Authority,** O/o General Manager, Punjab State Forest Development Corporation Ltd., Sector-68, District Mohali.

# Appeal Case No. 870 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: Gurpreet Singh (Appellant) 94174-13600 Jagdip Singh, Senior Assistant (for the Respondent) 83608-92454

# ORDER:

(To be read in continuity with earlier orders on 1.4.2021, 5.8.2021, and 5.1.2022)

1. The RTI application is dated **10.8.2020** vide which the appellant has sought information **regarding the attendance register from 2000 to 2012 etc.**, as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **28.10.2020** and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **9.2.2021** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. The case was last heard on **5.1.2022**.

2. Both parties are present. The respondent PIO has submitted an affidavit as ordered by this Commission on 5.1.2022. However, said affidavit is once again not in compliance with this Commission's Order, which is specifically directed to the respondent PIO to submit an affidavit.

3. The respondent PIO is herewith granted 5 days time from this hearing to submit a fresh affidavit with regard to the information sought in this RTI application.

### 4. <u>Next hearing on 10.8.2022 at 11.00 am via Video Conference Facility at DC Office.</u> <u>Mohali.</u>

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.